

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. *17
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 30.11.2015


SKILL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME FOR MSME SECTOR


*17.   SHRI  KODIKUNNIL SURESH:
   SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has implemented any skill development scheme for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) sector under the Skill India Programme;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the funds allocated for the purpose during each of the last three years and the current year;

(c) the details of skill development centres opened and the number of persons benefited therefrom during the said period, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the details of the new initiatives taken by the Government including modernization of technology for MSME sector under the Skill India Programme?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

 (SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid down on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) IN RESPECT OF
LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *17 FOR ANSWER ON 30-11-2015


(a):  Yes, Madam.


(b) and (c): Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises organizes a variety of skill development programmes of short, as well as long duration through various Institutions like MSME Tool Rooms, MSME Technology Development Centres, MSME Development
Institutes, Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), Coir Board, National Institute for MSMEs (ni-msme) & National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC) etc. These programmes are organised for the benefit of various sections of society including MSME entrepreneurs and their employees.

The Ministry’s interventions under the programme are in the nature of Central Schemes. The allocation of funds and expenditure incurred for entrepreneurship and skill development programmes and data of number of persons trained is maintained Institution/Scheme-wise.
The detail for the last three years is as per the Annex-I and detail of Centres existing with Ministry of MSME is enclosed in the Annex-II.


(d): New initiatives by Ministry of MSME:
1. ‘Technology Centre Systems Programme (TCSP)’ to cater to the modernization of technology and skilled manpower requirements of MSME sector.
2. District-wise Cluster based ‘Skill Mapping’ across the nation to assess the skill gaps.
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ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) & (C) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *17 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 30-11-2015.

Annex-I

Allocation of funds and expenditure incurred for entrepreneurship & skill development programmes and number of persons trained
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12

-1
3

Institution/Scheme BE /RE allocated
for Skill

Development (Rs.
in lakh)

Expenditure
(Rs. in lakh)

Achievement
(no. of persons

trained)

MSME-DIs  2300.00 1544.00 86536

Tool Room &
TDCs

0.00* 0.00 95082

KVIC 2788.00 1094.39 112165
Coir Board 500.00 468.00 18721
SME Division 6400.00 5822.00 238805

Total 11988.00 8928.39 551309
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MSME-DIs 2300 2160.00 86857

Tool Room &
TDCs

0* 0.00 120310

KVIC 2667  1152.29 107797

Coir Board 1000 501.92 20077

SME Division 9500 11658.00  272212

Total 15467 13333.81 607253
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MSME-DIs 2300/1500 1379.00 61639

Tool Room &
TDCs

0* 0.00 165230

KVIC 2742 633.97 159512

Coir Board 625/600 515.00 20600

SME Division 13200/8700 7475.00  430436

Total  18867/13542 10002.97 837417
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MSME-DIs 300 300.00 Target = 21950

Tool Room &
TDCs

0* 0.00 Target = 200000

KVIC 1395 - Target = 134840

Coir Board 350 - Target = 10000

SME Division# 8000 -  Target = 51995

Total   Target # =  418785

* MSME Tool Rooms and MSME Technology Development Centres are conducting paid skill development trainings. However, in case of SC and ST participants, the fee is reimbursed out of funds provided by Office of DC(MSME).

# two National Level EDIs namely NIESBUD-NOIDA and IIE-Guwahati have been transferred to M/o SDE in May 2015.


ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) & (C) OF LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *17 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 30-11-2015.

Annex-II


1. List of MSME-DIs under the Development Commissioner (MSME)

1
MSME-DI,
21, Harish Thakur Road,
Agartala –799001 Tripura

16
MSME-DI,
111&112,B.T.Road,
Kolkata -700035. W.Bengal

2
MSME-DI,
34, Industrial Estate,
Nunhai, Agra -282 006. UP,

17
MSME-DI,
Industrial Area B,
Ludhiana -141 003 Punjab,

3

MSME-DI,
65/1,G.S.T. Road, Guindy, P.B.
3746,Chennai - 600 032.
Tamilnadu

18

MSME-DI,
Kurla Andheri Road,
Sakinaka, Mumbai - 4000072
Maharashtra,

4

MSME-DI,
Vikas Sadan, College Square,
Cuttack -753 003. Odisha,

19

MSME-DI,
C.G.O. Complex (C- Block),
Seminary Hill, Nagpur -440 006
(MS)

5
 MSME-DI,
Tadong Housing Colony, P.O.
Tadong, Gangtok -737102 Sikkim,

20
MSME-DI,
Okhla Industrial Estate
New Delhi -110 020.

6

MSME-DI,
Opp. Konkan Railway Station.
(Kepem Road), P.O. Box 334,
Margao -403 601. Goa

21

MSME-DI,
Patilputra Industrial Estate,
Patna -800 013. Bihar,

7
MSME-DI,
Industrial Estate, Bamuni Maidam,
Guwahati -781021 Assam.

22
MSME-DI,
Kokar Industrial Estate,
Ranchi -834001. Jharkhand

8

MSME-DI,
Kham Bungala Campus,
Kaladungi Road,
Haldwani -263139 Uttrakhand,

23

 MSME-DI,
Near Urkura Railway Station, Bhanpuri Industrial Area, Raipur -493221 Chhattisgarh

9

MSME-DI,
Industrial Estate, Gokul Road,
Hubli -580 030 Karnataka,

24

MSME-DI,
Electronics Complex,
CHAMBAGHAT, Solan
PIN - 173213. Himachal Pradesh

10
MSME-DI,
C-17/18, Takyelpat Industrial Estate,
Imphal -795 001. Manipur

25
MSME-DI,
Kanjany Oad, Ayyanthole,
Thrissur -680 003. Kerala,

11

MSME-DI,
10, Industrial Estate, Polo Ground,
Indore - 452 003. (MP)

26

MSME-DI,
Harsiddh Camber, 4thFloor, Ashram
Road,(Gujarat),
Ahmedabad -380 014. Gujarat

12
MSME-DI,
22, Godown Industrial Estate,
Jaipur -302 006. Rajasthan

27
MSME-DI,
E-17/18, Industrial Estate, NAINI,
Allahabad -211 009;U.P.

13
MSME-DI, Sri Nagar (Camp at)
Industrial Estate Digiana,
Jammu -180010. (J & K)

28
MSME-DI,
Rajaji Nagar Industrial Estate
Bangalore -560 044. Karnataka,

14

MSME-DI,
107, Industrial Estate,
Kalpi Road, Kanpur -208 012 UP

29

MSME-DI,
Narsapur Cross Roads,
Bala Nagar, Hyderabad; Telangana,
PIN-500 037


15

MSME-DI,
Industrial Development Colony,
 Near ITI, Kunjpura Road,
 Karnal -132 001; Haryana

30

MSME-DI,
Goshala Road, P.O. Ramna,
Muzaffarpur -842 002. Bihar


2. Branch MSME-DIs

1
BR. MSME-DI
F-19-22,Blockd Ida, Autonagar,
Vishakhapatnam-530012

15
BR. MSME-DI
Udyog vihar, Chorhatta,
Rewa -486001

2

BR. MSME-DI
Apidfc Building 'C' Sector,
Itanagar -791111.

16

BR. MSME-DI
32-33, MIDC, Indl. Area,
Chikal Thana,
Aurangabad-431210.

3

BR. MSME-DI
VIP Road, Junglee Ghat,
Post Box No.547,
Portblair-744103

17

BR. MSME-DI
Lower Lachimiere,
Shilong-793001

4
BR. MSME-DI
Link Road Point, N.S. Avenue,
Silchar-788006

18
BR. MSME-DI
Hawakhana, P.O. Tura,
West-Garo Hills-794001

5
BR. MSME-DI
Darrang College Road,
Tezpur-784001

19
BR. MSME-DI
Upper Republic Road,
Aizwal

6
BR. MSME-DI
Amalepatti, Diphu-782460
 Karbi Anglong (dist)

20
BR. MSME-DI
Industrial Estate,
Dimapur-795001, Nagaland

7
BR. MSME-DI
Massat Industrial Estate,
 Silvassa-396230

21
BR. MSME-DI
C-9, Indl.Estate,
Rourkela -769004.

8

BR. MSME-DI
3rd Floor, Annexe Building,
Amruta Jassani Premises;
M.G. Road, Near Girnar Cinema,
Rajkot – 360001.

22

BR. MSME-DI
New Colony,
Rayagada –765004

9
BR. MSME-DI
ITI Campus, Hansi Road,
Bhiwani-125021

23
BR. MSME-DI
386, Patel Road,
Ram Nagar, Coimbatore (TN)

10

BR.MSME-DI
Industrial Estate Digiana,
Jammu Tawi-180010 24

BR. MSME-DI
Plot no. 76, CGE Colony, Trichender
Road,
Tuticorin-628003


11
BR. MSME-DI
Katras Road, Matkuria,
Dhanbad-826001

25
BR. MSME-DI
Chandpur Industrial Estate, Varanasi -
221106.

12
BR. MSME-DI
L-11, Indl. Estate, YEYYADI,
Mangalore-575008

26
BR. MSME-DI
Station More, P.O.Suri,
Birbhum -731101.

13

BR. MSME-DI
C-122, Industrial Estate.
S.K. Mill Road, Gulbarga-585102

27

BR. MSME-DI
3&4,Industrial Estate,
Sevoke Road,
Siliguri -734001

14
BR. MSME-DI
7, Indl. Estate, Tansen Road,,

28
BR. MSME-DI
Durgapur Industrial Estate,


Gwalior -474004. J.P Avenue,
Durgapur -713212.


3. Autonomous Institutes (MSME Tool Rooms & MSME Technology Development Centres) under DC (MSME)

1.

MSME-Tool Room
(Central Tool Room & Training Centre)
B-36, Chandka Indio Area
P.O. Patia, Bhubaneswar
PIN - 751 024 (Odisha)

10

MSME-Tool Room
(Central Institute of Hand Tools)
Bye Pass G.T. Road, Jalandhar
PIN -144008 (Pb.)

2

MSME-Tool Room
(Indo Danish Tool Room)
M-4 (Part) Phase-VI,
Tata Kandra Road, Gamharia Jamshedpur 832 108 (Jharkhand)

11

MSME-Technology Development Centre
(Institute for Design of Electrical Measuring Instruments)
 S.T. Tope Marq , Chunabhatti, Sion P.O. Mumbai-22

3

MSME-Tool Room
(Central Tool Room)
A-5, Focal Point
Ludhiana 141 010 (Punjab)

12

MSME-Technology Development Centre
(Electronics Service & Training Centre)
Kaniya, Ramnagar,
Dist. Nainital, PIN -244715 Uttarakhand

4

MSME-Tool Room ,
(Indo German Tool Room)
Plot No. 291/B-302/A, Sector - 'E' Sanwer
Road, Industrial Area,
Indore - 452 003 (MP)

13

MSME-Technology Development Centre
(Process and Product Development
Centre)
Foundry Nagar, Agra - 282006 (U.P.)

5

MSME-Tool Room
(Indo German Tool Room)
Plot-5003, Phase-IV, GIDC Estate VATVA
Mehmedabad Road,
Ahmedabad 382 445 (Gujarat)

14

MSME-Technology Development Centre
(Process cum Product Development Centre)Sports Goods Complex, Delhi
Road,
Meerut - 250002 (U.P.)

6

MSME-Tool Room
(Tool Room & Training Centre)
Amingaon Industrial Area, North Guwahati Road, Amingaon, Guwahati 781 031

15

MSME-Technology Development Centre
(Central Footwear Training Institute) C -
41& 42, Site 'C',
Sikandra Industrial Area
Agra - 282007 (U.P.)

7

MSME-Tool Room
(Central Institute of Tool Design)
A-1 to A-8 APIE, Balanagar
Hyderabad 500037 (A.P.)

16

MSME-Technology Development Centre
(Central Footwear Training Institute)
65/1 G.S.T. Road,
 Guindy, Chennai-600032

8

MSME-Tool Room
(Indo German Tool Room),
P-31, MIDC, Chikalthana Indl. Area,
Aurangabad - 431 006

17

MSME-Technology Development Centre
(Fragrances & Flavours Development Centre),Industrial Estate, GT Road, P.O.
Makrand Nagar, Kannauj -209726 (U.P.)

9
MSME-Tool Room
(Central Tool Room & Training Centre)
Bonhooghly Indl. Kolkata 700 108 (W.B.)

18

MSME-Technology Development Centre
(Centre for the Development of Glass Industry), A-1/1, Industrial Area, Jalesar Road, P.O. Muiddinpur,
Firozabad - 283203 (U.P.)

